

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)**

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

Plaintiff,

vs.

BP P.L.C., et al.

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:18-cv-2357-ELH

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
TO EXTEND THE STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Defendants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal.....	2
1. The Entire Remand Order Is Reviewable On Appeal.....	3
2. Defendants Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	6
a. Federal Officer Removal.....	7
b. Federal Common Law.....	10
c. Other Grounds for Removal.....	11
B. Defendants Will Be Irreparably Harmed If The Remand Is Not Stayed	13
C. The Balance of Harm Tilts Decisively In Defendants’ Favor	15
III. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>APCC Servs., Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2003)	6
<i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 432 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1970)	5, 6
<i>Arizona v. Montgomery</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	8
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Brinkman v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 13424471 (E.D. Va. Dec. 14, 2015)	2
<i>Broadway Grill, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6069234 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2016).....	13
<i>Browning v. Navarro</i> , 743 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	7, 10
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	5
<i>In re Cintas Corp. Overtime Pay Arbitration Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1302496 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007)	6
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	7, 10
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 84 F.R.D. 278 (D.C. Del. 1979).....	14
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-04929, ECF No. 240 (N.D. Cal.).....	10
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-15499 (9th Cir.)	4, 5
<i>Decatur Hospital Authority v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Goldstein v. Miller</i> , 488 F. Supp. 156 (D. Md. 1980).....	6
<i>In re Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	12
<i>In re Hoekstra</i> , 268 B.R. 904 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2000).....	7
<i>Ind. State Dist. Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension Fund v. Renal Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2237598 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 12, 2005).....	13
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Lalonde v. Delta Field Erection</i> , 1998 WL 34301466 (M.D. La. Aug. 6, 1998).....	9
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	2
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	3, 4, 5
<i>Maui Land & Pineapple Co. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Haw. 1998).....	15
<i>Mays v. City of Flint, Mich.</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)	4, 6
<i>Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp Int’l LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016)	13, 14
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2010 WL 11565166 (S.D. W.Va. May 4, 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1881 (2019).....	11
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Phipps v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 278 Md. 337 (1976)	9
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 275 F.R.D. 473 (E.D. Va. 2011)	7
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Reed v. Fina Oil & Chem. Co.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 705 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....	9
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC Sawyer</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>SFA Grp., LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 2017 WL 7661481 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2017)	15
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-395, ECF No. 122 (D. R.I. July 22, 2019).....	7, 14
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 749 (D. Md. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Fourteen Various Firearms</i> , 897 F. Supp. 271 (E.D. Va. 1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wash. Speakers Bureau v. Leading Authorities, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D. Va. 1999)	2
<i>Willcox v. Stroup</i> , 358 B.R. 835 (D.S.C. 2006)	6
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2
<i>Wymes v. Lustbader</i> , 2012 WL 1819836 (D. Md. May 16, 2012)	14
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	4, 5
<i>Zhenli Ye Gon v. Holt</i> , 2014 WL 202112 (W.D. Va. Jan. 17, 2014)	2, 6, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	3, 5
Pub. L. No. 112-51, §125 Stat. 545	5

Other Authorities

15A Wright <i>et al.</i> , Fed. Prac. & P. § 3914.11 (2d ed.)	4
9 J. Moore & B. Ward, Moore’s Fed. Prac. ¶110.25[1] (2d ed. 1995)	4

Rules

LR 104.4	1, 14
